diction to hear, try and determine all offences arising under this chapter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 279.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 81 of the laws of 1861, entitled "An act to provide for the protection of camp meetings and other religious assemblies."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Sec. 1 amended.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 81 of the laws of 1861, entitled "An act to provide for the protection of camp meetings and other religious assemblies," is hereby amended by adding after the words "intoxicating drinks," where they first occur in section 1, the words "or any other article of traffic."

Sec. 4 amended.

Section 2. Amend section 4 of said act by adding after the word "commit," where it occurs in said section, the words "such person."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 280.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 148 of the General Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to exempt sixty days' earnings to mechanics and laborers."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 148 of the genlogs of married eral laws of 1858, is hereby amended by striking out the word "persons" in the first line, and inserting in empted. lieu thereof the following: "Married persons, or persons who have to provide for the entire support of a family in the state of Wisconsin."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

on and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 281.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, and to authorize the issuing of patents in certain cases.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section fifty-five of chapter twenty- How patents to eight of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "governor, and countersigned by the secretary of state, with the great seal of the state thereunto affixed," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of school and university lands."

SECTION 2. Section 112 of said chapter is hereby When deed to be amended so as to read as follows: "In case of the sale of any such lands to any person for cash, on production of the treasurer's receipt for the purchase money, the commissioners of school and university lands shall execute to the purchaser a deed for the same."

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the commission- New patents to be issued to holders of school and university lands in all cases when ers of patents patents have heretofore been issued for any school nor and secretaor university lands, or forfeited mortgaged lands, signed ry of state. by the governor and countersigned by the secretary of state, to execute new patents, in accordance with said section fifty-five, as hereby amended. Said patents shall recite the precise day and year when the purchase money for the premises therein described was paid to the state, and such recital shall be taken and held by all courts within this state to be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements therein contained. The